west virginia departiment of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57 Street, S.E. Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.gov

(304) 926-0450

B () 2602 Wednesday, June 11, 2025

WELL WORK PLUGGING PERMIT
Vertical Plugging

DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC
101 MCQUISTON DRIVE

JACKSON CENTER, PA 16133

Re: Permit approval for LOIS A. BAKER 2
47-091-01068-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
0il and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Upon completion of the plugging well work, the above named operator will reclaim the site according to the
provisions of WV Code 22-6-30. Please be advised that form WR-38, Affidavit of Plugging and Filling Well, is to
be submitted to this office within 90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge
Monitoring Report within 30 days of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory
provisions governing all duties and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and,
in addition, may result in civil and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.¢ this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

James A. Martin
Chief

Operator’s Well Number:
Farm Name: BAKER, LOIS ANN L

U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-091-01068-00-00

Vertical Plugging
Date Issued: 6/11/2025

Promoting a healthy environment.

06/13/2025



PERMIT CONDITIONS

-6-11 allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this

West Virginia Code §22
have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit

permit. Permit conditions

conditions may result in enforcement action.
CONDITIONS

1. All pits must be lined with a minimum of 20 mil thickness synthetic liner.

about

n causing loss of life or serious personal injury in or
tating

2. In the event of an accident oOr explosio
the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, s

the well or while working on the well,
the particulars of the accident or explosion, to the oil and gas inspector and the Chief within

. twenty-four (24) hours.

Well work activities shall not constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

4. Notification shall be given by the operator to the Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to
or pits for any permitted work. In addition, the well

the construction of roads, locations and/
operator shall potify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is commenced and

prior to running and cementing casing.

06/13/2025



WW~4B 1) bate May 30 , 202
Rev., 2/01 2)Operator's

5

Well No. Baker#2

3)API Well No. a71-m ~ G108

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA ‘
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO PLUG AND ABANDON

4) Well Type: O0il / Gas / Liquid injection / Waste disposal /
(If "Gas, Production or Undergrcund storage ) Deep / ShallowX
5) Location: Elevation 1519 Watershed Iributary of Sandy Creek
District KnOﬂSVi"e CountyTayfor QuadrangleThomton (638)
6) Well Operator Diversified Production LLC 7)Designated Agent Chris Veazey
Address 414 Summer Street address 414 Summer Street
Charleston, WV 25301 Charleston, WV 25301
8) 0©il and Gas Inspector to be notified 9) Plugging Contractor
Name Gayne Knitowski Name Coastal Drilling East, LLC
Address 21 El’!ergy Way Address 130 Meadows Ridge Road
Gormania, WV 26720 Mt. Morris, PA 15349
10) Work Order: The work order for the manner of plugging this well is as follows:

See Exhibit Nos. 1 and 2 and MSHA 101-C Exemption

ICG Tygart Valley, LLC (47-091-01089)

Leer Mine (MSHA ID# 46-09192
MSHA 101-C Docket No. M-2012-065-C

Ot TECEIVED

& of Off and Gag
Appropriate coal seam top = 351.35' JUN 09 2075

Approximate coal seam bottom = 358.26 Eni ¥V Department of

IrGnmentaj Protection

Notification must be given to the district ocil and gas inspector 24 hours before permitted
work can commence.

Work order approved by inspector Knitowski o352 aror Date

Gayne  comome”

Date: 025.06.06 6-6‘2 02 5

06/1

3/2025




EXHIBIT NO. 1

From the experience and technology developed since 1970 in plugging oil and gas wells
for mining through, Diversified Production will utilize the following method to plug all future
wells.

SOLID PLUG METHOD

a) Ifactive well: clean out to total depth and plug back according to state regulations to a
minimum of 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.

b) If abandoned well: clean out to first plug 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.

c¢) Circulate through tubing or drill steel an expanding cement plug from a minimum of 200
feet below minable coal seam to a point 100 feet above minable coal.

Circulate through tubing or drill steel from 100 feet above coal seam to surface.

A monument will be installed with API No. and stating “solid plug”.

Digitally signed by
Gayne Gayne Knitowsk]

Knitowski Do 20200606

RECEIVE
e of Oj) ang Gas

JUN 09 2925

Offic

WV De
\ Partment o
Enwronmen:al Protecfion

06/13/2025




€D EXHIBIT No. 2

e
caAS ML Coastal Well Services, LLC » 130 Meadow Ridge Road, Mt. Morris, PA 15349

DODRILLING =~EAST
Phone 304-296-1120 Fax 304-413-0061

“A Shaft Drillers International Company”

Mr. Chuck Duckworth on behalf of Diversified Production LLC

Gas Well & Property Manager
Core Natural Resources

Arch Land LLC

100 Tygart Drive

Grafton, WV 26354

Mr. Duckworth,

Below is the proposed plugging plan we discussed that can be used on wells like the wells we
have been plugging for the last few years. This is the procedure we will generally utilize to
plug 47-091-01068, 01153, 01161, and 01233.

Plugging Plan

+  Move to site, rig up, mix mud, drill rathole
« Bullhead well and maintain static well head pressures
«  Removed any/all of the 1 %" tubing from surface to TD (5760")
«  (Clean out well to original total depth (5760").
«  Runcement bond log on 4 4" casing to determine top of cement
+  Set bottom hole cement plug as required by the WV DEP from TD to top of
cement determined by the bond log.
+  Tag top of bottom hole plug to insure plug is at correct depth. Re-cement if
necessary.
« Cutand pull 4 2" casing from the free point determined by the bond log. .. RECEIVED
« Clean out wellbore to top of remaining 4 4" casing mee of Oil and Gas
« Run suite of logs to determine casing size, bottom of casing, depth of coal JUN 09 2025
seams, deviation of wellbore and cement bond to casing.
. Cemt:m hQIe from top of bottom hole plug to a depth within 50" of the bo%m}ﬁ%ﬁa?;f‘;fgfe%m
the 7" casing.
« If necessary cut and pull any free casing.
« Perforate, cut, rip or mill any remaining casing at depths determined by
MSHA's 101C Petition for the Leer Mine.
«  Multiple cuts may be required to be placed with both the bonded 7" and 9 5/8"
casing strings. The cuts will be placed in 18" increments through the mining area
in the Lower Kittanning Coal Seam.
+ Cement hole from top of intermediate plug to surface using cement required by
MSHA's 101C Petition for the Leer Mine.
+ Rig down and set monument as required by WV DEP.
«  Contractor will use Class A cement.

Digitally signed by
Gayne Gayne Knitowski

Knitowski Dite 0250600

06/13/2025
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fhee erea, will bosvatlobis. Tha fiig boss
111 be lasnterd sanr the warklng fce.

{5y srffislent supplies of raof soppod
and ventilationmatayialy will be
avatlable and lecated pgar the worklog
fuce, (11 addition, an emevgency plug
andfor plugs will o availublh within
ihe frumiedfate arou of tho wall
intersaction.

(8] Equipmoitt dnvolved in mining
thegugh te well vl ho cheolod for
peissibility pad saeviced oril fha
{natutenanca shift peox to miuing
tlough the wall, The mallione monitar
an tie corifnuous mining yaehine
fniralued i mintng theodgh e well
whl also he calibrated on the
ruaintaance shil griay ta mining
thrmt%? the well.

{7) When suining &3 hx progeess, tesls
for miethane swill bemade vith a hand~
held methang detactor at éast ¥y 10
minites, o the time thatmining with
tie contintlavs wilniog maching is
within 30 fast uf the wall until e well
s intersected, and immedialely prin: la
mining Fhrough, During the aclual
culting-thropyh process, na individual
leI he allovrad on the retwm sidg until
miatog-thrangh has been gomplotad and
e ucea& ]‘1!;} haoer examinad.end
declazad safe. ,

(8) The wasklg acea will be fréa froin
aecnmulutious of corl dust and coal
splllages, and tock dust will bo laced
ore the raaf, xib,and fddox Lo within 20
iap. of tha face when mining Hizough the

vell.
‘ (8) Wheit the wall ju interséoted, all
esuipment willbe deenergized and tha
lce thovonghly oxamired dud
Seterm:h'lﬁ cl sufo biefove minjng Is

gsumedt.
’ St..fl;ﬂ Any caginz tdill be sgmived and
uo oper deun will. be poymitied Jy Eio
aven yntil adeqale veritlh,\t{ur: iog firon
estahlisherd atound the well.

(t2) After & vl has boert ftaesdatac
andl the working place detoimtm;d sale,
winiog wil cantinue liby thewall ata
distguce suifiehat to paxmit adequale
sentlatlon maund the area of thewell.

(12) No persan will be purT(t_tad_iu
the oren of the miningthougli dperatidi
ckeopt those aclually engnged.inthe
aperation, coxnpg\ri_.sri_fgga;somlsl,
Jergonne] fram MSHA, and personnal

o, the Kentucky OMSL.

(23] The miring-through apacation
will beunder tha direct suparvision af
g cactlfgd ih[:!iiuk}ual. In{:truuﬁons
concerning the mining-throught
oparafion wwill s fssued anly by the
certlfiod fndividual in chage, MOHA
personnel neay intercu tor halt the
nuning throtgh operation when,
nepessary Fox the gafety afthe mindra.
(1) Within 30 days afler this Ordur
pocomes final, tha parlltunarwlllsubm{:

proposed (evisfens Tor fis apgroved
mino omevgency svactation and
ficeflghting plan requifrad ,bir i) CFR
75,1507, The gatitioner will xevise the
plans to fecluda the huzatds aud
svacuatios procatluras to beused for
well intevsections, )
The politloner furthe stites Mat this
stitlon will apply ta 2l1 types ofmining
corvaxlonal, comtinuons, il
{ongwall] and assewls Uind e sl::pussd
eltpraative method will atall Hies
ravidg a meanra of pratecilon no less
(han that of i existing standacd,
Dacle Number: M-2032-054-C,
Pezitiones: Lone Mountain Frocessing,
fue, Drawer C, 8t Ghnelss, Vigginii

24262,

Mine: Mingd Ng, 1, MEEFLLD, Mo, 15-
16784, Routé 896 Benod(ct Road, 5t.
Gleeirles, Vivgiia 24202, locafed in
Hayfin Cobwnly, Kentucky.

egulationdffected:30 COR 75,208
{Waning devices).

Macliffcation Réquest: T%ﬁd pltitiotier
vequests g modification af tha exiating
atindacd ta permita readily visihle
warning to ba pasted at the socond rovw
of perntanent zoof st ppogt quiby
ynsuppacted sool or & physicil Kmf&r fo
be Instilled td frapede biavel bayord

jermanent suppott, excepk during e
nstaltation of éaaf supposty, The
pelitioner stategifals .

P) The Kentucky Qffice of Mine
Salety arid Licarising tapules s
wasaing device to ha fnstallad on the
sacond, fow of pereianant roof suppoxt
outhy MI.}{[JGT‘HI'.J sonf/!

(21 WISHA g apptovad Frecautions for
gwta Contnl Ogecationof
( &utfnudus Miiaing Machiney statos fiat
iWhile using remate cutiboly, e
conttnuoya mining machine ogarator
and 411 athey pdisuns will poaition
therisalvas ng eldsei thin tee sccond,
Hull vow® of insfalled soat bolts outhy

the fce." .

(8)'Fhis putitiof Is eceimry to
improve snl’el_l; and to attafy -
commanality between Stalyand Vedatg)
vegiffations, .

?@] Safoly (ncreases when the distetis
iy amployee kesps fiont vasuppaited
toaf lnoyeases. )

‘Tho petilioney assorls that the
proposed altemative mathad willat all
limés guarantea na lass thon the some
measwre of profoction afforded by the
existing stoidard,

Hacket Numker: M-2012-065-C,

Patitionar: ICG Tygart Valley, LLEZ,
1200 Tygaxt Drive, Graltan, West
Virginia 26354. i

Mine: Tygart #1 Mind, MSHA 1.D.No,
16-09192, located in Taylor Gonnty,
West Vizginia. ’

Hagulation Affacled: 30 CFR 75,1700

(oLl and gas wells).

Vindificaton dsquesz: Yhe patidener
aquests o uedifivation ofthe oidstisg
standard vequiving that barders he
astahlished agd malntafaed ovound oif
aud gos wellg peantsating canlheds or
yndomgraund egess uf coul minos tn
petmilt an slternative methad of
rompliance, The potitlonecsiaton that:

(2] The mingis pml!lautadln encausiter
warticn] in-seam hoteholes, typleal ta pit
4nd naturak gag walls, 05 mino
Iaunlni:mont progresses,

(2) The active dovalopmaut saction is
Jppradching these bocelioles, and fs
Erujuc{a_&l to encauntar addilional

oreholes in thefutura as mining
apailions conlinue.

(3} The procsduss prasented in this
patition will be ussd to ausuga Lhat
tiintnyg through thosa borelalas is
secomplishad safely and, dsan
alternative to complionca with 90 GO
752700, will prowlde na less than the
satne maosure of prafection o the
m!m g required by the MSHA.
standard,

Tha gelitloner prapases o usa the
fnlIowhmgugrqqedums when plogging oil
ou gas walls:

(1) Prior to plugalng ar ol ov gos wolk,
2 diligent affort will be made to elaa
1§12 bogehole to- the ariginal tetal duptl.
1['tus depth cannot be wached, te
onrehale swill be cleened aut to & depth
the¥would pacmit the placement afat
Isasl, 200 feat of oxponding cemant
aslaw the base of tha lavest miadble

cogd Bud,

(2) Whep oleaning Lhe bopehale, O RECEIVED
Wliligent affurt will bameds tororgove  Office of Ol ang Gas
all of tlﬁ [t:i'asinf; intha hg{iﬂéﬂla,?}lt is
nat posaiblaito cemovs all of the casing,

*he casing thaf cewaing will ba : JUN 0 9 2025
pectorated oeripped at intgtvals spaced.
WV Department of

losa enongh to pagmit ex%fndmg v
soment slury Lo fofiltcate lannnuhgn\'lmnmental Protect
Lelwean, the caging and the bordbold ection
wall tor o dislance of' at least 200 feet
fuTow e base of the lowdst minnbla
iz0al hod.
(3) IPthe cleuned-out boehdle
pradueas gos, a mechanival bldge plug
will be placed fn the boteholaina
compefant dtratuny of least 200 feol
bolow the bese of tho lowst mjnable
coal bed, butabovo the lopufthe
uppr:rmosthfckumshon- refpwing
afratum. If it is nol'possible la vgtu
mochnnical bridge pluﬁ.,a subs&nnﬁnl
rugh plug may baused fnits plage
The Disteiat Mmwger may allow tie
s af other effectiva methuds of
stopping any and ull gas fTaw emilting
feam; tha {vollhorg hietors phncomont of
cemeyt thrmigh the minable caal
anum (s, Such approval will be
dooumented ina yitten respouse ta the
apdintars’ submitial of e delailed
axtlonation of the method to be used

RECElVED
office of Ot and G%

AUG 30 2024

ent of

WL euanm
v Jepdl otecti

Enwronmema\ pr

06/13/2025
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1l na mnglusaring evajuation of e
salative sfiectlvariess of the nitoppalive.
(4) A sulte of loge will ba mada,

caonsisting of s cnliper stwvay, )
directionol deviatlon survey, and Igg(s]
suitahle for daterniining the lop an
bottom of the lowast minable coal bad
aad polential hydracarbon-praducing
strata 2nd the lacatlon {or tha bridge

lug,

P (E% If the upperaost hydiocathog-
producing stralum is within %00 feot of
the base of tho lawest minable coal bed,
properly glocod mechanical bridga

lugs ovasuilable brusl plug described
n.pasngeaph (3) ahove will be uied lo
isolata hm'hydmcnvhon- roducing
stratum from (e expanding cement
plug, Mavertheless, 2 miglmim af 200
fuat of expauding coment will be placad
halow the lowost minabla conl hed.

EEJ ‘The welltiore will be complately
filledd and. elrculated with a gel that
inhiblts any flow of gas, suppoxts tha
walls of the bozehals, and increases ie
Jenslly of the expanding cement, This
gel will be pumped Hirough apen-ac
{uhing sun toa polnt approximataly 20
test aEuvs the boltom of the claansd out
avea of the basshole or bridge plug,

The petitionay propoges to use Lis
following Tmnedm*us whiert plugging gos
und ofl wellslg the sucloce:  *

(1) A cementplug willbasat in the
wollbaze by pumplng expending cement
alurzy down the tubing to displace the
gel and [l tho hiotéhale to tho surfice.
A an alternative, the cament sluccy may
be pumped davm the tabing so that tha
arahols is [lled. There will be at Ioast
200 faetnfexpnuélfng cementhelow the
bage of the lowest wisable caal bed.

(2) A miackor contbmfn% (o the
sequiramants of the slole regulatory
auaeily will ba instolled nt the
torehile, or a small quantity of steel
lurnfngs ov otlice small maguetic '
pacticles will bo embedded tn the top of
tlie cement neoy the susface. The
melhod vsed will he suitabléto serva as
2. pexnuonsnt mogietle monvment of the
loraohola, _

The fallewing procoduies will ke
isod for the vant pipo matiod for
ulugging otf and gos wells:

" @Y A &va-ine; ok larger pipe will be
run fnto the wellbors to o depth of 100
fzat helos tha lowest minable coal bed
and watged! lo n smallse diometor pips
that, if deslvpd, swill extemd lo & gaint
wproximately 20 leot ohove the battom
ol the c]eérlxec -aul area of the boghole
av beldge plug, -

(2 Ague,[tarxaﬁt plug will be sptan the
wallbore by pumpidg expanding cenient
sturry, Portland cemant, ova Pottland
umantAly ash mixluge down the Gibing
ta djsplaca the gel so that the borshole
iz fillod with cotnenl, Tha borehgle end

tha yentplpm odll ba flor with
expanding cement fora ifilmeow of
200 feet balosy the Baso of e loyest
minnble coal bod, The top of the
expunding cament will extind upward
to 4 poini.approximatly 100 fet above
thg tqs of the loswsst mjwable coal had.
) Al fuld will he evicvated fom
tha vent pipe to facil{late testing Tox
‘E}ngs' During the pyacualfon of fluid,
EI @ sxpanding canertt will nothe

istuched.
(4) The top of the vent Ffpe will be
vatected (a prevaat Hqulds o solids
g entering the wellboze, but permlt
randy access bo the full internal
dimnater of the vent plipe when

fgcesary.

‘Thie petitioner proposas {u uye the
falloveing fmcadutns when.plugging oil
oy gds vrells fgr subgequont wgs as
degasification bapeloles:

& A cemantplug will bn get tn. the
wallbare by pumpivg oxpouding cement
alurrir dosyr the fubing to disglace the
gél and pravide 4t leost 200 okt of
oxpending ceruent halow tho lowast
intidble coal bied, The tap of tha
vxpandiag cement will extend upreacd
tp a paintabovs the top of e conl hed
halng mined. Fhis distance will be
Losad. on tha avarags hoight of the vaot
stugla breakage forthe mine,

{2) To facililate methane dyainugs.
daggsilicalfon caslng ofsuitahla
dismeter, slatted or perfuraled
tiroughoul Its lower 160 ta 200 teet,
wiil be set it tha horollole fo.a polut (0
to 30 feet above the top aFthe éxpanding
cergnl,

(d) The anoulus belwenn (he
degustfication casing and the batzhale
wall will be cemantotk vom a point
imuadfately uliove the slata or
porfurations to the surface,

{3) The degesificatibn cealog vill bo
cloniad ofvk for {ts tatdl langlh,

(5) Thetop of the degunllication
cusing will bo ftted with'n wollhead
equipped as requited by the Distiat
Monager, Such equipment wuy fnclude
chenk valvas, shut-int vilves, sampling
pocty Gome arvastor equipment, and
sugurity fonclng,

‘Thd tollasving altznutive procediives
Tow 1{'nmg:aring and pluggiir ol anel gan
wells will apply 10 wells that the
gutltioner and the Dishlel Manngsr
ageea cainot ba eomplately claaned ou
e to damage ta the woll caused by
subs{denty, caving, ar olliar faclors; as
drtormined by the petitloner and agreed
to by the Dislricl Munager, These
prayislons will opp:%y unless ulternutive
rieagrog ace ngeaod upon hnd basac
upon a plin.submitted ta the Distlat

Managat:
(1) %‘ha palitfoney will dellla hole
ardjzcent and parallel (o the well ta a

cleplls o/ al euat 200 feat balogy thie
{owost minablecnal seam.

(2] Tha palitionar will uso 4
geaghyslcn] sepsing device loocate any
unﬁu that may romafit I the wall.

118 tha wall containg cnifngs:ﬂ, the
petifloner will deil{ inla thewall from
tha pamllel lole, From 10 feet helow the
coal seam o 10 feetabova the goal
sgaim, to yotitloner will porforate or tip
all easlugy at fnforvals of atTgagt G teot.
Beyond this distance, ibs petitionor will
pariorie ot rip e least every 50 foat
frosm at Jeast 200 feat Galuw The bass of
the lowest rinable coal seam up {o 100
feot alnve tho soaw hefng mined, ‘Che
petitiostor will: Gl the annulus batwean
the caslog, and belwesn the casings and
the il wall with expuding coment
(vhdnituym 0.5 fmrr;‘s texpnnslon wpoxt
selting), and will ansuca thnt thesp avene
confalp, no voids, I the patltigner, using
& caging bond log, can demunatute to
the snlistaction of the District Managar
that the nnnulus of the well is
adequitaly senfed with cainent, then the
petitloney will not be requitad to
perforate ov vip the casing for that
pazticulos vl or fill these weas witl
cemenl. When multiplt cosing and
tubing slelngs ai@ present in the coal
ltorizons], nuyna‘shig Utat komaine syill
be xlpped ot perforated and fillod. with
expdasling comentas indicated gbave,
A acceplablo eaging borid log fureach
casiog and lubing string is needad {f
used'fn Hgu of sippiug ovperlorating
m.u[tiEIa strings, RECEIVED

(4} b¥heva the petitioner daterming®ffice of Qi and Gas
and tha Distelot Vogeges ageees Tiat
there is Inauffidiant cagiug In the well N
allasy the wothod oulliny lnpamgmpthﬂj 0 9 2025
{3?11121:0% l.‘i! bt_tia use;[i Emt? U]?i pulillougr
w1l nsn a hotizoutal hydvaulic WV Departm
fegeiwing lachnigue to fntercopl t&vironmeﬂtai P?gtte(gic;n

atiginal yeall, From at least 200 faot v
hialdiv tig bnse aftho lowest minable RECE!
caal senn (o n pointat Toost 50 et ofiice ©f Oil an

abava i 20am baing rined, the
petitioner will Enclims at least she
plates ot Intavvals to he agread wpon by
the petitioner and the Distich Munagey
alot gonsidering the geologloal strala
andl the peugsire within the well, The
pelitionot will then pump expanding
cament nlo the faelligd wallin
sulfialent guontities and In  monner
that flls all tntetcepted voids,
(5) The patittodurs will ﬂte age down-
lala logs Yor each well, Tha loga wil]
consjgt ofacaliper survay snd log ()
suftablo foi datesmining the top, bbttom,
nug thickuoes of ull copl sepms and
potontial hydrorathon-piaductng sivalu
o, the lavatian far thabridee gxxg. ‘the
politioner nny obtain the Togs Eo the
Adjreant lols rather than the wall i tha
conclition of the wall makea it
impractical to insert the equipmont

06/13/2025
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amcaesanty {o oblaln e log e Distict
Saanuier M8y appcoyo e uss wia
daws-tals camara] survay In Hawal
down-hale lagy (£, in hig ag hiee
judgment, sug Io?s would 1ot be
suitabla for ohteiniizg the date or ave
Impmeticnl ta ablain due to the
conditlon of tha difll hole, A foymal
will be mainlained, deseribing the lzagtle
and typn materdal used (o plug the well;
the ongth oEeasing(s) samoved,
pecforated, o¢ rigped or loft in place;
andk olhee pertinaut intormntion
concisin(ug sealing the wall,

(6) After e pelitlonor hos F(u e
the well, e petitioner will pluzg the
opah portions of bath holes Siom the
bolfor 1o thaaurfice with Pertlund.
cemient ov i Hghtweight cement midure.
The petltionse will embod steel turitlugy
o ather small magnatie pacticlas in. dhia
top of the cement near the surface o
ser/oNs & pa:manez,i!lmugmﬂc
monwment of the wall, In.the
nlternalive, n A-incly ar larger cosing
sot:{n cemant yeill axtend 4t least 36
incheés abave the grond Iedel. A
combinglion af the methods outlined In
pacagraph (3)and (4) eboye may have to
be nsad In o single well, depending
upow the condifions of the bole and the
presance of casings, The potitloner and
the Distilct Mnua%;a: may disciss tha
naturo of each holé and thaDisfxict
IMonager may requize the usa nfmora
than nhe metlod.

The petitioner proposes ta use the
following cuttlcough procedures
wihenover thesafety barTer diameter 18
redijcad ta a distanca Jaiis than the
District danager would apprave
pursyant {o §75.700 ov the petitioner
procaeds wdth an fntent to cut theough

a pluggad well: .
IE-_rjﬁiov to reducivg the safuty barsier
to o tlistoncea les than the Disllct
Mutagor would apé}jmvp o praceeding
with intent toout :mulgh i ph;?ged
swall, the petitionae will notily the
District Mfonager,
(2) Mining m elose ploximily to or
theough a pluggad well willbe done du

a shift appraved by the Distrlct

vonager.

{a) ff‘]m Distefot Managoy, a
vapréseiifntive of the miners, ind the
approprinte Stales agoncy will to
nolifiad by the opazator In sulficient
tine priar fa the mining-through
opnsation ta provide mg% otlunify for
them to have a rapresenlalive present.

(2) Wheo uskng vontinuaus mining
oguipient, delvage sights wilkbo
sngtalled et the Jost opan cuosscut nens
the pleca to be miaed to onsure
Intergention of the woll, Tha drlvage
sights will 1ot ha mota that 60 fast fom
(e woll. Wihen usivig longwall mining
methods, deivage sights will be installed

ou 10-toot caittars for 2 dfstancs of 5O
feei I aclvance of the well uao, Te
debvage sights will ha instailed in the
hendpate and tajlgate,

(6) Fizelighling equipment, including
fiva gxtinguishers, rock dust, ond
sufficient five Itoso (o reach the working
fuceraea of the minlng-tirough wil he
riveilabla wien oftherthe cgnventingal
ar continuouy auhing mathod Is usad.
The fe hege will be losated tu the [k
open crosseuf of the enbry or vanm, All
fire Hoses will be teady for operation
duying themiuing-liough.

(6) Suificient snpplles of cuaf support
ond veivlifalion muterials will by
wirailable and locuted nEBhe last oppt
crossont, In add(tfan, nt enidsgenoy plug
and/ox plugs vill e avallable i the
tnunadizta hean of the cut-theougl.

(7) The quantily of ol vequicegl by the
approysd. nine yenlation glar, hut not
lesa than 6,000 cubic feat pey minuta
{cfiw) ofaie fw sorulibes-equipped
conhinuoug miners oz wot lisg than
9,000 elfa for contimuaus miner soctions
using auxiliayy lnns or fine brattice oniy,
vAll be used.in ventitatethe working
face diwing fhe rinfng-theauglh
oparation, The quantily o' iy required
by the ventilntivn plan.qutnot less than
30,000 cfm, will resch the working face
af pach longwall during the minby-
theough ogumtion,

(6) Bquipsent will i checked for
wpeemisdiblliy md secvicod an the shik
prigr ko winingtheoiigh the well, 'the
iugthane manitars ou the continuqug
minfng maching oy the longwall shear
und fece wills calibraiad of the shitt
jeior te mining Sirough the well,

(9) Wihen mining is in. progress, tos(s
for methana will be made willya havd-
helgt mahans defegtorat least avesy 70
innles from the time thak minlng wills
the continuois mining machina fo
within 30 teelof the welluntil the wall
Is' intersectod and immediatoly prios to
mining through, When miving witl,
longwall miniilg Uquipmdnt, teuts lor
methai will by made at lepat avery 20
minutes when tha longwall fse iy
within {0 feat of Ui well, Duiving the
antual cutting-theaugh procasy, na
individual will be allowad on the vetucn
sido unlil minfng thraugh has heon
compleled and the vreg haa liean
oxantined qod declarad sdle.

(1) Whan using continuous mining
methadsy tﬁa,wp:ki'ng area will ha frea
from accunulations 6fgoal dust and
donl spilldges, aid woak dust will be
placad oty the veaf, rib,and floor ta
withii 20 fool of U6 fave-when mining
(wough oy noai: the wall on the shifk or
shitts duelng swhicl: o cut-througl will
orouy. On longwall secliopw, rock~
dusting will be contdurted and placad

an tha yoof, cih. end {leor up {a bath

haadzat) and eoilgate gub,
(4] ¥Whion the wellboks s Mtetsenied,

all equipmant will, be dpenesjgised nud
Sxe areq thotoughly mainined nad

eteriminod snqumi’orp_mh‘lluﬂ is
vasured; lh_lly well coslog willbp
turriovad and no opau Tame will be
pexmitted in thoavea until adaquate
venlilation hag been astablished around
the wallbore.

(12) Aftev s well has heen inlesaeeted
and the worklng avea delemiined safo,
mining will coatinuw fuhy tha well bt &
diatance sufficlent to permit adequate
vent!laton atoupd. e aron of the
willboga,

(13] No petson wild be parmaiited in
the area ol the RiningLrough oparatlon
=icapt those uetually engoged i, the
apetation, company pecsonnal,
vopiezénfafives of fle tinuys, personnel
fraim MSEIA, and pergonno! fdim. the
ap uug{{ule Stale agancy.

14] Tie mining-lhrough opevation
will 5 waday the divect supervision of
o cortified offictal. fsteuctions
conegening e miptig-tratgh
apenlian will bz issued oaly by the
carlified offical in chavge. MSHS,
pérsonagl may intezru?l o halt the
minfjgthrough ogeratlou when
nigodigacy fol the sufly.of the miners.

(5] The pslitioner will Flo a pligging
affidavit splling forth tho persons who
poxttefpated inthe wark, a destription
of tw p[xﬁglng viork, and a cortificalion
by the patitioncr thatthe well has bren
p_ufée_a ds descrlbed, )

(16) Vithin B0 days o Rer the Fopoyed.
Detlsian and Order (PRC) bocones RECEIVED
final, the pelltionee salll submil  Office of Oil and Gas
g&[}iﬁsgdmwsims Ih:]'its apﬁ:ﬂved 0
GBI Pruk 40 traintng plun to the Distric
Mar,a{;br.'t'hs enguistons will inchude JUN 0 9 2025
Ir_lil:ml and rsf%six(lzr traliing regarding
coynpliance with the tevms and WV Department of
conditiong stuted f tha 20D, : P ol

Thepotltionerasseds thal thy EI'IVIY?EFE%BFNECUOH
piapased altenative wothad villutall " <"r) and G#
tinis purcantee miners nio lgss thadifige ©
E:‘Jﬁ;tjd meclnsu\'a ofprglurétinn as afforded - ZU'M

iz dxlsting standard,

yDou.{'m‘ Nungabm M-E012-D02-1. AU G 30
" Pari‘Uang:éfugln Grawna Craek Mimug

oropany, P.0. Box 32190, juneau,

Aloska 99803, WV Depaﬂ\

Mine: Groans Groek Mine, MSEIA Hyironment®
Mo. 50-01267, localed in Juneay
Caunty; Aaska,

Regulalion Affkpled: 30 CFR 5714180
{Roll-aval pralactiva struclares (ROPS)
and seal bolfs for susfocs equipment).

Wodification Request; The gelilioner
requesta a medification of the existing
standaed to psrmitamployeos to ba
transparlad 1,600 feat ta dud fron the
strfate dyy facility to work sitey
underground vslog undorgrount) mine

ment of
protection
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WR-35 DATE: 2/16/01
Rev (5-01) AP1#: 47-091-01068
State of West Virginia
Department of Environinental Protection
Office of Ol and Gas
Well Operator's Report of Well Work /g
Farm name; Lois Baker Operator Well No.: 2
LOCATION: Elevation: i515° Quadrangle: Thornton
District: _Knottgville County: . Taylor
Latitude:; 8170 Feet Southof __ 39 Deg. 20 Min___ 00 - Sec.
Longitude; B640_Feet West of __79 Deg._ 52 Min,___ 30 Sec.
Company: Texas Keystone, Inc, :
Casing & Used in Left in well | Cement fill
Tubing drilling up Cu, Ft.
Address: 560 Epsilon Drive
Pitisburgh PA, 15238
_Agent: Jon Farmer 133/8" 44.6 44.6° Sanded In
Inspector: Bill Hatfield
Date Permit Irsued: 7/13/2006 9 5/8" 364.5" 364.5° 120 SKS
Date Well Work Commenced: 11/13/06 .
Date Well Wark Completed; 11/17/06 7 1174.5” 1174.5° 170 SKS
Verbal Plugging:
Date Permission granted on: N/A 44" 5356' 5356 235 SKS
Rotary X Cable
Total Depth (feet): 5436° GE
Fresh Water Depth (ft.): Sing 61 it 4 Tag
415" [
Salt Water Depth (fi.): T "
pth (ft.) £eB 222537
Is caal being mined in area (N/Y)? N YA Devconant of
Coal Depths (It), 205", 365", 400" Piron e Protorion

COPEN FLOW DATA

Producing formation, Bk Pay zone depth (f)_5303'- 5306

Gas: Initial open flow____G/S TSTM MCF/d Oil; Initial open flow__ 0 Bbl/d
Final open flow still testing MCF/d Oil; Final open flow __0 Bbl/d
Time of open flow between initial and fina] teptsNA ___ Hours

Static rock Pressure____pot recorded psig (sucface pressure) after  N/A__ Hours
Second Producing formation_3" Elk A Pay zone depth (f)_5245"- 5248"

Gas: Initial open flow__Co-mingled MCF/d Oil: Initial open flow__0 Bbi/d

Final open fiow Co-mingled
Time of open fiow between nitial and final testsNA __ Hours

MCEF/d Oil: Final open flow ___Q___Bbl/d

Static rock Pressure___ Co-mingled psig (surface pressure) after Hours
Third Producing formation_3™ Eik Pay zone depth (R) 5115° - 5i25°
Gas: Initial open flow__Co-mipgled  MCFA Oil: Initial open flow__ Bbld
Final open flow Co-mingled MCEF/d Oil; Final open flow __0 Bbl/d
Titne of open flow between initial and final testsNA___ Hours
Static rock Pressure____Co-mingled psig (surface pressure) after Hours
. . g RECEIvVED

Fourth Producing formation,_3" Riley Pay zone depth (ft) 4026°- 4030° Office of Ol and g
Gas: Initial open flow__Co-mingied MCEF/d Oil: Initial open flow_ 0 Bbl/d as
Final open flow, Co-mingled MCEF/d Oil: Final openflow 0 Bblid JUN 09
Time of open flow between initial and final testsNA ___ Hours 2 02 5
Static rock Pressure____Co-fpingled psig (surface pressure) after Hours E WvD, epartment of

. : nt o
Fifth Producing formation_ Balltown A & B Pay zone depth ()_2034' - 3026* fvironmental Protegtion
Gas: Initial open flow__Co-mingled MCF/d Oil: Initial open flow__ 0 Bbl/d
Final open flow. Co-mingled _MCF/d Oil: Final open flow __0 Bbl/d
Time of open flow between initial and final testsNA ___ Hours
Static rock Pressure___Co-mingled psig (surface pressure) after Hours

NOTE: ON BACK OF THIS FORM PUT T
INTERVALS, FRACTURING OR S
IS A SYSTEMAT,

OLLOWING: 1). DETAILS OF PERFORATED
G, PHYSICAL CHANGE, ETC. 2). THE WELL
GICAL RECORD OF ALL FORMATIONS,

06/13/2025



2/16/07

Perfed 3" Elk 5245°- 5248' (6 shots), 3" Etk A 5303 - 5306° (6 shots). BD 3143#. 275 sks 20/40.
434,000 scf N, - Foam Frac.
Perfed 3™ Elk 5115~ 5118 (9 shots), 5123 - 5125° (6 shots). BD 42374, 200 sks 20/40. 361,000 scf N; - Foam Frac.
Perfed 3% Riley 4026’ - 4030 (12 shots). BD 3485#. 200 sks 20/40, 275,000 scf N, - Foam Frac,
Perfed Balltown A & B 2934° - 2940* (12 shots), 3006’ - 3009 (6 shots), 3012°-3014°(4 shots), 3024°-3026"(4 shots).
BD 18454, 400 sks 20/40. 517,105 scf N; - Foam Frac.

ROCK DESCRIPTION TOPDEPTH  BOTTOM DEPTH NOTES

LET DOWN 0 7

FILL 7 )

SHALE 9 20

SANDSTONE 0 9

SHALE 95 195

SANDSTONE 195 205

COAL 205 207

SHALE 207 240

SANDSTONE 240 110

SHALE 310 365

COAL 365 377

SHALE 3 400

COAL 200 407

SHALE 407 410

SANDY SHALE 410 435 W EW @415

SANDSTONE 435 485

SHALE 485 490

SANDSTONE 490 . 635

SANDY SHALE 65 - 650

SHALE 6350 7i5

SANDY SHALE 15 725

SANDSTONE 25 400

SHALE B0 7

SANDSTONB 867 ‘810

SANDY SHALE 910 %0

SANDSTONE 560 995

REDROCK 95 1020

SHALE 1020 1108

LITTLE LIME nes 1124

PENCIL CAVE SHALE 1124 1148

BIG LIME 1348 1360

SHALE 1360 1378

SANDY SHALE 13718 1398

SANDSTONE 1388 1398

SANDY SHALE 1393 1448

WEIR SANDSTONE 1443 1486

SANDY SHALE 1486 1634

GANTZ SANDSTONE 1634 1664

SHALE 1664 1678

SANDSTONE 1678 1120

SANDY SHALE 1120 2146

UPPER 4™ SAND 2146 2168

SHALE 2168 2208

SANDY SHALE 2208 233%

BAYARD SANDSTONE 213 ne

SHALE 2742 3402

SPEECHLEY A SANDSTONE 2402 2429

SHALE 2429 2482

SPEECHLEY B SANDSTONE 2482 2488

SHALE 2483 2515

SANDY SHALE 2518 2542

SHALE 1542 2530

BALLTOWN A SANDSTONE 2930 297

SHALE 971 - 3004

BALLTOWN B SANDSTONE 004 3030

SHALE 3030 3158

SANDY SHALE 2135 1180

SHALE 3380 @024

3% RILEY SANDSTONE 4024 4038

SANDY SHALE 4038 4090

SHALE 4050 4190

SANDY SHALE 4150 215

SHALE a5 497

SANDY SHALE 4197 4455

2 Bik SANDSTONE e pros RECE
4 4 ,

SANDY SHALE 4860 4932 Office of OHVED

2™ 1 ¥ A SANDSTONR 4932 438 and Gag

SANDY SHALE a8 5098

3% ELK SANDETONE 5094 5148 QA% SHOW @ 5115° TSTM J U N 0 9

SANDY SHALE 5148 5236 Z 02 5

3% BLK A SANDSTONE 5236 5250 GAS SHOW (@ 5245' TSTM

SHALE 5250 o 5P s - —tran WV Dg

3% BLK SANDSTONE 5299 344 GAS SHOW @ 5306" TSTM Enviro Partment of

SHALE 5:4 436 ™ NMmentaj Protection
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WW-4A 1) Date: May 30, 2025
Revised 6-07 2) Operator's Well Number
Baker #2

3) API Well No.: 47 - 91 . 01088

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION TO PLUG AND ABANDON A WELL

4) Surface Owner(s) to be served: 5) (a) Coal Operator
(a) Name Bragiey Dean Baker and Craig Monroe Baker Name CoalCiuest Development, LLC
Address 197 Thomas Farm Road Address 400 Tygart Drive
Thomton, Waest Virginia 26440 Grafion, West Virginia 28354
(b) Name (b) Coal Owner(s) with Declaration
Address Name
Address
(c) Name Name
Address Address
6) Inspector Gayne Knitowski {c) Coal Lessee with Declaration
Address 21 Energy Way Name
Gormania, WV 26720 Address

Telephone (304) 546-6171

TO THE PERSONS NAMED ABOVE: You should have received this Form and the following documents:

(1) The application to Plug and Abandan a Well on Form WW-dB, which sets out the parties involved in the work and describes the
well its and the plugging sork order: and
(2) The plat {(surveyor's map) showiag the well location on Form WW.6.

The reason you received these documents is that you have rights regarding the application which are summarized in the instructions on the reverses side
However, you are nol requircd to take any action at nli

Take notice that under Chupier 22-6 of the West Virginia Code, the undersigned well operator proposes ta file or has filed this Notice and Application and
accompunying documents for a permit to plug and abandon a welt with the Chicf of the Office of il and Gas, West Virginia Department ol Environmental
Protection, with respect to the wel) al the locaion described on the attached Application and depicted on the attached Form WW-6. Copies of this Notice,
the Application, and the plat have been muited by tegistered or certified mail or delivercd by hand to the person(s} named above (o1 by publication in
certain circumstances) on o betore the day of mailing or delivery to the Chiet

Well Operator Divarsified Production LLC

By: AR VERTEY
OFFCLAL SEAL i .
sn':zot;:wegg :Egmu Its: %W
Aebecca Wanstrest Address 414 Summer Streat
Frbiospfrgtvery Ghaniesion, West Virginia 25301
vy Commien taorm 1y 0 9% Telephone (304) 543-8968 ﬂﬂigil 'EFEE.'VEU

e
med and sworn before me this er day of?:‘vl:yxlozs JUN 0 9 2025

~dIA 2000 \ A OANERRRA Notary Public WV Department of

WC@\mission Expires - o -A0QY Environmenta Piotection

il and Gas Privacy Notlce

The Office of Qil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and phone number, as a part of our
regulatory duties. Your personal information may be disclosed Lo other State agencles or third partics in the normal course of
buslness or as needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements. including Freedom of Information Act vequests, Our
office will apprupriately secure your persoral information. If you bave any quostions about our use of your personal
information, pleass contact DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvolfierdwy.gov.

06/13/2025



SURFACE OWNER WAIVER

Operator's Well

Number Baker #2

INSTRUCTIONS TO SURFACE OWNERS NAMED ON PAGE WW4-A

The well operator named on page WW-4A is applying for a permit from the State to plug and abandon a well.
(Note: If the surface tract is owned by more than three persons, then these materials were served on you because
your name appeared on the Sheriff's tax ticket on the land or because you actually occupy the surface tract. In
either case, you may be the only owner who will actually receive these materials.) See Chapter 22 of the West
Virginia Code. Well work permits are valid for 24 months. If you do not own any interest in the surface tract, please
forward these materials to the true owner immediately if you know who it is. Also, please notify the well operator
and the Office of Oil and Gas.

NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
WHERE TO FILE COMMENTS AND OBTAIN ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection
601 57t St. SE
Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0450

Time Limits and methods for filing comments. The law requires these materials to be served on or
before the date the operator files his Application. You have FIVE (5) DAYS after the filing date to file your
comments. Comments muet be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief's office by the time stated above.
You may call the Chief's office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time
or to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a
“voluntary statement of no objection” to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be
issued at any time.

Comments must be in writing. Your comments must include your name, address and telephone number,
the well operator’s name and well number and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district
and county from the application. You may add other documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support
your comments.

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit based on comments on the following

grounds: _ , RECEIVED
1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons. Office of Oil and Gas
2) The soil erosion and sediment control plan is not adequate or effective;
3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources; JUN 09 2025

4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies;

5) The applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previous permit or a su tWYIREPSIAaI®h of one
or more of the rules promulgated under Chapter 22, and has failed to abat MYORTERE| FIRISFIOR the
violation...”.

If you want a copy of the permit as it is issued or a copy of the order denying the permit, you

should request a copy from the Chief.

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION
I hereby state that I have read the instructions to surface owners and that I have received copies of a Notice
and Application For A Permit To Plug And Abandon on Forms WW-4A and WW-4B, and a survey plat.

I further state that 1 have no objection to the planned work described in these materials, and I have no
objection to a permit being issued on those materials.

FOR EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSON FOR EXECUTION BY A CORPORATION,
ETC.
— c//' Date é - é Name
Signature By
Its Date

Signature 06/1 395[625



WW-4RB API No. 47-091-01068

Farm Name Baker, Lois Ann

Well No. Baker #2

INSTRUCTIONS TO COAL OPERATORS
OWNERS AND LESSEE

The well operator named on the obverse side of WW-4 (B) is about to abandon the well described in the
enclosed materials and will commence the work of plugging and abandoning said well on the date the inspector
is notified. Which date shall not be less then five days after the day on which this notice and application so
mailed is received, or in due course should be received by the Department of Environmental Protection Office
of Oil & Gas.

This notice and application is given to you in order that your respective representatives may be present at
the plugging and filling of said well. You are further notified that whether you are represented or not the
operator will proceed to plug and fill said well in the manner required by Section 24, Article 6, Chapter 22 of
the Code and given in detail on obverse side of this application.

NOTE: If you wish this well to be plugged according to 22-6-24(d) then as per Regulation 35CSR4-13.9
you must complete and return to this office on form OB-16 “Request by Coal Operator, Owner, or Lessee for
plugging” prior to the issuance of this plugging permit.

WAIVER

The undersigned coal operator X/ owner / lessee / of the coal under this well location
has examined this proposed plugging work order. The undersigned has no objection to the work proposed to be
done at this location, provided, the well operator has complied with all applicable requirements of the West
Virginia Code and the governing regulations.

Date: & \4 lw?—S CoalQuest Development, LLC

By: Greg Nair C}Su&/ -

Its Power of Attorney

RECENVED
Office of Ol and Gas

JUN 09 2025

En Wy Department of
VirOnmenta} Protection

06/13/2025



POWER OF ATTORNEY

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC
TO
GREG NAIR
Dated: January 1, 2025
Expires: December 31, 2025

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That CoalQuest Development LLC, a
limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware (the “Company”),
acting by and through Rosemary L. Klein, its duly authorized Secretary, has and does hereby
appoint Greg Nair its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact with power and authority, for and on
behalf, and in the name of the Company, during the period herein specified, and subject to the
restrictions and limitations set forth in this Power, to execute, acknowledge and deliver in the
ordinary and regular course of the Company’s business, applications for mining, environmental,
safety, and health permits, permit transfers, or permit bond releases or bond adjustments,
amendments, supplements or modifications to such permits, certificates, gas well plugging
applications, shallow well drilling permit applications, or other instruments directly related to
such amendments, supplements or modifications, monthly production reports, air quality, water
quality or other environmental reports, quarterly discharge monitoring reports and any other like
or similar reports required to be filed with any local, state or federal governmental agency.

The Attorney herein appointed shall be authorized to act pursuant to this Power from the
date hereof only so long as such Attorney shall remain an employee of Arch Resources, Inc. or
any subsidiary thereof, or until December 31, 2025, or until such earlier time as this instrument
has been revoked, annulled, rescinded or set aside by an instrument of revocation filed with the
Secretary of the Company, whichever first occurs.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Power of Attorney to be
executed on its behalf, and its seal to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year first above
written, by the undersigned, Rosemary L. Klein, duly authorized Secretary of the Company.

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC

£
By: ? ((/\
Rosemary L. Klein
Secretary
RECEIVE

Office of Oil anDd Gas
JUN 09 2025
WV Department of

Environmental Protection

06/13/2025



STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss
COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS )

On this /3 s day of December, 2024, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared Rosemary L. Klein, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged that she executed the same for the purposes therein

contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

it 773y PIP

Notary Public*” /

My Commission Expires: NIV. b 2026

ANGELA DABROSKY
Notary Public - Notary Seal
Jefferson County - State of Missourl
Commission Number 22700496

My Commission Expires Nov 6, 2026

RECEIVED
Office of Oit and Gas

JUN 09 2025

WV Departime
v nt of
Environmental Protection

06/13/2025



wWw-9
(5/16) APL Number 47 - 091 - 01088
Operator's Well No. Baker #2

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Operator Name Diversified Production LLC _ OPCode

Watershed (HUC 10)_Tributary of Sandy Creek Quadrangle Thomton (638)
Do youanticipate using more than 5000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work?  Yes I | .

Will apit be used? Yes D__, No .

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste: NA . -
Will & synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes D__ No Iz I If so, what ml.?
Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application (i selected provide a completed form WW-9-GPP)
______ Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number . }
Reuse (at API Number__ )

____ Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposatiocation)
] Other (Explain Tanks - See attached leiter

Wwilt closed loop systembe used? If so, describe; Y@s, Gl circulated from tank thru well bore ad returned to tank.

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc. freshweter

-If 0il based, what type? Synthetic, petrolewm, ete. _ .

Additives to be used in drilling medium? __8entonite, Bicarbonate or Soda

Drill cuttings disposalmethod? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc,_femaved offisite

-If lefi in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement. lime, sawdust)

<Landfill oroffsite name/permit number? 1CG Tygart Vallay, LLC - Permit No. 0-2017-06

Permittee shall pn;vide written notice to the Office of Qil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection andthe permittee shall also disciose

where it was E“’E‘iﬂi disposed.

I centify thatl understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on April [, 2016, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. [ understand thatthe
provisions ofthe penmit are enforceable by law. Violations of any tem or condition of the general permit and/orother applicable law
or regulation can lead 1o enforcement action,

[ certify under penalty of law that 1 have personally esvmined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based onmy inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining
the information, [ believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. | am aware that there are significani penalties for
submitting false information. including the possibjlity of fine or imprisonment. RECEIVED

ice of Oil ang Gas

Company Official Signature -
Company Official (Typed Name) /72 HZJS.ZE&ZEL . JUN U 9 2025
Company Official Title__J)sREeTril O _@nmu n/ WV De

mpany F d N e Partment of

nNvironmental Protection

v\.d v
ribed and swom before me this ’L . __ day of_ﬁﬂ_'dm -

My commission sies “1- o -QOA

OFRICUAL SEAL —
NOTARY PUBLIC
SYATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Rebecca Wansireet
4 Halipont Loop Acad
L WY 230
Ay Comvisaion B v 2. Zaiv

06/13/2025



Form WW-9

Operator's Well No, Baker #2

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 190 /120 Preveg etation pH

Lime 3 Tons/acre orto cormrect to pH 6.5

Fertilizer type 10-20-20 or equivalent

Fertilizer amount 900 Ibs/acre

Mulch_ Hay Bales Tons/acre

Seed Mixtures
Temporary Permanent

Seed Type Ibs/acre Seed Type lbs/acre
Orchard Grass 12 Orchard Grass 12
Landino Clover 3 Landino Clover 3
Timothy 10 Timothy 10

Attach:

Maps(s) of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, provide water volume, include dimensions (L, W, D) ofthe pit, and dimensions

(L, W), and area in acres, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

Gayne o=
Knitowski o 225060

Plan Approved by:

Comments:
HECEY
Office of il aﬁg Gas
JUN 09 2075
Wy, .
E"meﬂmmgi‘g{;m
e INspector Date: 6-6-2025
Fiek Reviewed? C X )Yes (. )Neo

06/13/2025




May 30, 2025

WV Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oiland Gas

601 - 57" Street, S.E.

Charleston, West Virginia 25304

To Whom It May Concern:

As per the WV Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Oil and Gas request, Diversified
Production LLC, submits the following procedures utilizing pit waste.

Upon submitting a well work application (without a general permit for Oil and Gas Pit Waste
Discharge Application), Diversified Production LLC, will construct no pits, but instead will use mud
tanks to contain atl drilling muds.

Once the well is completed, that matetial (minus the cave material) will be trucked to the next well
to be plugged or to DEP impoundment facilities O-2017-06 or to an approved facility that can
handle the material.

Sincerely,

s Ve
Chris Veal;e%z

_ RECEIVED
Office of Oit and Gas

JUN 09 2025

WV Depariment of
Environmental Protection

06/13/2025
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NEARTEST WATERCOURSE: _Tributary of Sandy Craok
NEAREST TOWN: _Thomton

OPERATOR'S WELL NO. _LA Baker #2

LIQUID INJECTION
IF "GAS") PRODUCTION _X _ STORAGE DEEP
OCATION: ELEVATION 1515 WATI
DISTRICT Knott
WHERRANGLE _Thomion 7 1/2'
: _Bradioy Dean Boker and Craiq Monroe Baker
Ol & GAS ROYALTY OWNER BmdA.S Doan Boker and Cralg Monros Baker

LE
PROPOSED WORK: DRILL X_CON
STIMULATE

WASTE DISPOSAL
E SHALLOW _X
Tributary of Sandy Crook

GE _152¢
LEASE ACREAGE _90.12

E NO.

VERT—__ DRILL DEEPER ______
— X ___PLUG OFF OLD FORM,
OTHER PHYSICAL Cl

GLEAN OUT AND REPLUG :
_DovonlenShale________ ESTIMATED DEPTH __5990
WELL OPERATOR __Dhversified Produclion LLC_____ DESIGNATED AGENT _Diversifiad Production LLC
ADDRESS 414 Summer Stroal, Chareston, WV 25301 ORESS

DRI
ATION______PERF
HANGE IN WELL (SP

PLUG AND ABANDON
AR

414 Summer Sireel, Charlesion, WV 25301

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

JUN 09 2025

WV Department of

Diversified Resources, Inc.

P.0. Box 6070, Charleston, WV 25362

APl WELL NO. 47-001-01068
WELL NO. LA Baker #2
LOCATION MAP

Knoltsville Disﬁq " Taylor County
TOPOGRAPHIC Scals: File No.: Sheet No.:
CONTOUR

INTERVAL = 20° 1422000 e a8 tof1

VOLIDWG/TYG VALLEY/TYG #1 PERMITS/AU-2004. L




Ww.7
8-30-06

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas
WELL LOCATION FORM: GPS

. 47-091-01068 Baker #2

API WELL NO.:

8 Lois A
FARM NAME;: "aker Lois Ann

iversi ction LLG
RESPONSIBLE PARTY NAME: D versified Production L

Taylor DISTRICT: Knottsville

COUNTY:

QUADRANGLE: Thomnton

Bradley Dean Bakar and Craig Monroe Baker
SURFACE OWNER:

Bradley Dean Baker and Craig Monroe Baker
ROYALTY OWNER:

UTM GPS NORTHING: 4351859

1519.01'
UTM GPS EASTING: 224364 GPS ELEVATION; 0%

The Responsible Party named above has chosen to submit GPS coordinates in lieu of
preparing a new well location plat for a plugging permit or assigned API number on the
above well. The Office of Oil and Gas will not accept GPS coordinates that do not meet
the following requirements:

1. Datum: NAD 983, Zone: 17 North, Coordinate Units: meters, Altitude:

height above mean sea level (MSL) — meters.

2. Accuracy to Datum — 3.05 meters

3. Data Collection Method:

Survey grade GPS _X_: Post Processed Differential

Real-Time Differential _* Omcjgﬁ\gg o
Mapping Grade GPS ___ : Post Processed Differential ___ JUN 0 920
Real-Time Differential _____ 25
4. Letter size copy of the topography map showing the well location. Env%ggﬁ?a'}"lgmggim

I the undersigned, hereby certify this data is correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief and shows all the information required by law and the regulations issued and
pre;cr@d by the Office of Oil and Gas.

(i )2t Duacun ot Lo ﬁ%aéﬂg

Signature VA Aad Title

06/13/2025



CORE

Dustin T. Kimble

Land Agent
30442659777
Natural Resource: dustinkimble@coreresources.con
June 6, 2025

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57" Street, SE

Charleston, WV 25304

Re: Gas Well Plugging Application

Gentlemen,

Enclosed, please find the plugging permit application for Gas Well 47-091-01068. This well 1s
located inside the Leer Mine plan and will be plugged to MSHA and the WV Office of Mine
Health, Safety and Training standards per Leer’s approved 101-C petition.

Plugging of this well has become critical and will require plugging to commence shortly after
permit issuance. Any expedition of the review and approval process would be greatly appreciated.

Please contact me if you have any questions or require anything further.

Sincerely,
Dustin Kimble
RE|
Office ofccl)::;\;ig Gas
JUNOY 2025
EnVWV Department of

Ironmenta| Protectr‘on

Arch Land LLC « A Subsidiary of Core Natural Resources

00 Tygart Drive = Gratton, WV 26354+ corenaturalresources.com

06/13/2025



6/11/25, 9:35 AM State of West Virginia Mail - plugging permit issued 4709101068

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov>

plugging permit issued 4709101068

1 message
Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov> Wed, Jun 11, 2025 at 9:35 AM

To: "Kimble, Dustin T." <DustinKimble@coreresources.com>, Gayne J Knitowski <gayne.j.knitowski@wv.gov>,
ckinsey@wvassessor.com

To whom it may concern, a plugging permit has been issued for 4709101068.

James Kennedy

Environmental Resource Specialist Il / Permitting
WVDEP Office of Oil and Gas

601 57" Street, SE

Charleston, WV 25304

304-926-0499 ext. 45025

james.p.kennedy@wv.gov

E 4709101068.pdf
3095K

06/13/2025
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